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Defendant. ludee Fernando R. Macias
GRAND JURY INDICTMENT
THE GRAND JURY CHARGES:

Count 1: First Degree Murder (Willful and Deliberate), (0001), on or about August 12, 2016, in
Dofia Ana County, the above-named defendant did kill Jose Chavez, with the deliberate intention

to take away the life of Jose Chavez or any other human being, a capital offense, contrary to
§30-2-1(A)(1), NMSA 1978.

Count 2: Trafficking (by Possession with Intent to Distribute), (4865), on or about August 12,
2016, in Dofia Ana County, the above-named defendant did knowingly and intentionally have in his
possession with the intent to transfer it to another methamphetamine knowing or believing it to be
methamphetamine or believing it to be some drug or other substance the possession of which is
regulated or prohibited by law, a second degree felony, contrary to §30-31-20, NMSA 1978.

Count 3: Distribution of Marijuana or Synthetic Cannabinoids, (5321), on or about August 12,
2016, in Dofia Ana County, the above-named defendant did knowingly and intentionally transfer,
cause the transfer of, attempt to transfer or possess with intent to transfer marijuana or synthetic
cannabinoids, a fourth degree felony, contrary to §30-31-22(A)(1), NMSA 1978.

Count 4: Aggravated Fleeing a Law Enforcement Officer, (4331), on or about August 12, 2016,
in Dofia Ana County, the above-named defendant did willfully and carelessly drive a vehicle in a
manner that endangered the life of another person after being given a visual or audible signal to stop
by Deputy Megan Dow, an officer with Dofia Ana County Sheriff's Department in an appropriately
marked law enforcement vehicle, a fourth degree felony, contrary to §30-22-01.1, NMSA 1978.

Count 5: Aggravated Assault (Deadly Weapon), (0056), on or about Augut 12,2016, in Dofia Ana
County, the above-named defendant did assault or strike at John Clayton with an Ultra Crimson
Carry II, a deadly weapon, a fourth degree felony contrary to §30-03-02, NMSA 1978.

Count 6: Aggravated Assault (Deadly Weapon), (0056), on or about Augut 12,2016, in Dofia Ana
County, the above-named defendant did assault or strike at Robyn Poindexterwith an Ultra Crimson
Carry II, a deadly weapon, a fourth degree felony contrary to §30-03-02, NMSA 1978.
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Count 7: Possession of Drug Paraphernalia, (0524), on or about August 12, 2016, in Dofia Ana
County, the above-named defendant did have drug paraphernalia, to wit: a few pipes, a glass pipe,
and straws, in his possession, with the intent to use the drug paraphernalia to plant, propagate,
cultivate, grow, harvest, manufacture, compound, convert, produce, process, prepare, test, analyze,
pack, repack, store, contain, conceal, ingest, inhale or otherwise introduce into the human body, a
controlled substance. a misdemeanor, contrary to §30-31-25.1(A). NMSA 1978.
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